accounting under IAS 11 and IAS 18.  TechnipFMC elected to apply the contract modifications practical
expedient and presented as of January 1, 2018 the aggregate effect of all of the modifications that occurred
prior to the adoption date.

Impact on Primary Financial Statements

The impact to revenues for the year ended December 31, 2018 was an increase of $27.1 million as a result
of applying IFRS 15. A difference between revenue recognised under IFRS 15 as compared to IAS 11 and
IAS 18 exists for certain contracts in which physical progress was used as the measure of progress for
which the cost to cost method best depicts the transfer of control to the customer.

A difference exists in the presentation of trade receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities. Upon
adoption of IFRS 15, we recognise trade receivables when we have the unconditional right to payment.
Previously, we reported certain billed amounts on a net basis within contract assets and contract liabilities
when the legal right of offset was present within the contract.

127

Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2018:

 Year Ended
 December 31, 2018

(In millions) As reported
Effect of IFRS

15
Under IAS 11

and 18

Revenue
Service revenue from customer contracts $ 9,793.5  $ (32.0)  $ 9,761.5
Product revenue from customer contracts 2,576.0  4.9   2,580.9
Lease and other revenue 230.4  —   230.4

Total revenue 12,599.9  (27.1 )  12,572.8

Costs and expenses

Cost of service revenue 7,910.5  (17.7 )  7,892.8
Cost of product revenue 2,239.9  5.9   2,245.8
Cost of lease and other revenue 144.4  —   144.4
Selling, general and administrative expense 1,144.4  —   1,144.4
Research and development expense 189.2   189.2
Impairment, restructuring and other expenses 1,677.0  —   1,677.0
Merger transaction and integration costs 36.5  —   36.5

Total costs and expenses 13,341.9  (11.8 )  13,330.1

Other income (expense), net (332.9)  —   (332.9)

Income from equity affiliates 122.7  (8.0 )  114.7
Profit before net interest expense and income taxes (952.2)  (23.3 )  (975.5)

Net interest expense (396.4)  —   (396.4)

Profit before income taxes (1,348.6)  (23.3 )  (1,371.9)

Provision for income taxes 397.0  (8.9 )  388.1
Net profit (1,745.6)  (14.4 )  (1,760.0)

Net (profit) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (10.8)  —   (10.8)

Net profit attributable to TechnipFMC $ (1,756.4)  $ (14.4)  $ (1,770.8)

128

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2018:

 December 31, 2018

(In millions) As reported
Effect of IFRS

15
Under IAS 11

and 18

Assets
Investments in equity affiliates $ 359.1  $ (8.0)  $ 351.1
Property, plant and equipment, net 3,570.1  —  3,570.1
Goodwill 7,693.9  —  7,693.9
Intangible assets, net 1,176.7  —  1,176.7
Deferred income taxes 244.2  (0.2)  244.0
Derivative financial instruments 18.3  —  18.3
Other non-current financial assets 313.6  —  313.6

Total non-current assets 13,375.9  (8.2)  13,367.7
Cash and cash equivalents 5,542.2  —  5,542.2
Trade receivables, net 2,467.8  (1,513.4)  954.4
Contract assets 1,295.0  450.2  1,745.2
Inventories, net 1,257.0  16.4  1,273.4
Derivative financial instruments 95.7  —  95.7
Income taxes receivable 284.0  (1.2)  282.8
Advances paid to suppliers 189.6  —  189.6
Other current assets 666.4  —  666.4

Total current assets 11,797.7  (1,048.0)  10,749.7
Total assets $ 25,173.6  $ (1,056.2)  $ 24,117.4

Liabilities and equity

Ordinary shares $ 450.5  $ —  $ 450.5
Ordinary shares held in employee benefit trust (2.4)  —  (2.4)

Retained earnings, net income and other reserves 10,830.0  77.1  10,907.1
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (916.3)  —  (916.3)

Total TechnipFMC stockholders’ equity 10,361.8  77.1  10,438.9
Noncontrolling interests 69.8  (0.1)  69.7

Total equity 10,431.6  77.0  10,508.6
Long-term debt, less current portion 2,546.0  —  2,546.0
Deferred income taxes 236.5  2.1  238.6
Accrued pension and other post-retirement benefits, less current portion 325.2  —  325.2
Derivative financial instruments 44.9  —  44.9
Non-current provisions 42.7  —  42.7
Other liabilities 510.2  —  510.2

Total non-current liabilities 3,705.5  2.1  3,707.6
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt 1,983.5  —  1,983.5
Accounts payable, trade 2,610.8  17.6  2,628.4
Contract liabilities 4,069.0  (1,116.1)  2,952.9
Accrued payroll 394.7  —  394.7
Derivative financial instruments 138.4  —  138.4
Income taxes payable 66.9  2.2  69.1
Current provisions 826.3  —  826.3
Other current liabilities 946.9  (39.0)  907.9

Total current liabilities 11,036.5  (1,135.3)  9,901.2
Total liabilities 14,742.0  (1,133.2)  13,608.8

Total equity and liabilities $ 25,173.6  $ (1,056.2)  $ 24,117.4

129

IFRS 9 “Financial instruments”

Effective January 1, 2018, IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for
financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting. TechnipFMC
has initially applied IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018. TechnipFMC did not restate the prior periods but recognised
the difference between the previous carrying amount and the new carrying amount in the opening Retained
Earnings, Net Income and Other Reserves as at January 1, 2018. We have elected not to apply the hedging
requirements of IFRS 9 as amended by IFRS 9.7.2.21.

[…]

of expected credit loss approach.

Classification and measurement

Under IFRS 9, financial instruments are subsequently measured at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss
(FVTPL), amortised cost, or Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI). The classification
is based on two criteria: the TechnipFMC’s business model for managing the assets; and whether the
instruments’ contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal
amount outstanding. The assessment of the TechnipFMC’s business model was made as of the date of
initial application, 1 January 2018. The assessment of whether contractual cash flows on debt instruments
are solely comprised of principal and interest was made based on the facts and circumstances as at the
initial recognition of the assets.

Classification and measurement criteria of IFRS 9 did not have a material impact:

(In millions)
Balance per IFRS 9 measurement category as

at January 1, 2018

IAS 39 measurement category

As reported
per IAS 39 at
December 31,

2017
Impact of

IFRS 9

Fair value
through profit

or loss
Amortised

cost
Fair value

through OCI

Loans and receivables
Trade receivables $ 1,602.5  $ (4.1)  $ —  $ 1,598.4  $ —
Loans receivable 131.9   (0.2)  —  131.7   —
Security deposits and other 137.7   —  —  137.7   —

Held to maturity
Debt notes at amortised cost 80.0   (0.4)  —  79.6   —

Fair value through profit or loss
Non-quoted equity instruments at FVTPL 12.4   —  12.4  —   —

Available for sale
Quoted debt instruments at FVOCI 9.9   —  9.9  —   —
Quoted equity instruments at FVOCI 27.6   —  27.6  —   —

Total financial assets $ 2,002.0  $ (4.7)  $ 49.9  $ 1,947.4  $ —

(In millions)

Balance per
IAS 11 as

reported at
December 31,

2017
Impact of

IFRS 9

Balance per
IFRS 15 as

reported as at
January 1,

2018

Contract assets $ 1,637.4  $ —  $ 1,637.4
Total non-financial assets $ 1,637.4  $ —  $ 1,637.4

130

As a summary, upon the adoption of IFRS 9, TechnipFMC had the following required or elected